
S.no Question ID Question Key Objection of candidate
Key as per 

candidate
Recommendation of experts

1 79840727946
The first legislative enactment pertaining to rural local 

self government in Madras State was?
1

First Act is 1884 Act. It provided three 

tier self governance system
2

The objection is incorrect. In the first phase of local self 

governance in Madras State of British India, rate schools 

were started where villagers were contributing voluntarily for 

the education of their children. The volunatary contribution 

was legalized through  the Education Act, 1963 which was 

popularly known as Education Cess Act. This was the first 

enactment in rural local self governance. 

4 79840727949
Lord Ripon’s Local Self Government Resolution was 
issued in?

3
Ripon's resolution was made in 1882 

but issued in 1883
4

The objection is without any basis. The resolution was 

issued in May, 1882

8 79840727953
In 1934 Taluk Boards were abolished in Madras 

Presidency because?
3

The Government wanted Panchayats to 

take root
4

The objection is incorrect. The taluk boards were abolished 

because they had financial problems. Source: Gazetteer of 

the Nellore District: Brought upto 1938, Government of 

Madras, page 238

9 79840727954
The Village Panchayat System in ancient times was 

based on the principle of?
1 Representative of king 3

The objection is incorrect. Village as a self sufficient unit of 

governance was the principle. Source: Our Pasts - II, 

NCERT, 7th Class History Book discusses village 

administration under Cholas

10 79840727955

In the modern Panchayat System in India, one 

important factor which was left out from the traditional 

functions of the Panchyat is?

2

Nagaland (194), MP(89), Rajasthan 

(45), Karantaka (2), Orissa (16), 

Maharashtra (16) and Jarkhand (06) 

are following administration of justice. 

No function is left out. Another 

objection states that during Chola time 

direct election was held and now also it 

is same

3, 4

The objections are incorrect. Nyaya Panchayats may be in 

few States but overaall in the Indian context, the system 

was left out. It does not figure in the 73rd Amendment nor 

an all India Act is passed. Hence, given key is correct.

12 79840727957

As per the recommendations of Balwantrai Mehta 

Committee, the annual budget of Panchayat Samithi 

would be approved by?

4 Samithi itself has the power 1

The objection is incorrect. Zilla Parishad had to approve the 

budget. Point 2.25 of the recommendations of the 

Committee are clear on this.

14 79840727959 Panchayat Raj is? 2
An obsolete system. Source: Sakshi 

Education and Udyoga Sopanam
4 The objection is trivial and meaningless

15 79840727960
The Mandal Panchayat system was recommended 

by?
3 Narasimham Committee 4 The objection is trivial. 

16 79840727961

As per the recommendations of the Ashok Mehta 

Committee, the following would assist in establishment 

of Regional Rural Banks by providing  necessary 

infrastructure and other help?

4 Answer wrong. Source: M. Lakshmikant 0

The objection is incorrect. Point 132 (XI.11) of the report 

clearly mentions that Mandal Panchayats shall assit in 

establishment of RRBs

18 79840727963
Under the Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Samitis and 

Zilla Parishads Act of 1959?
2

Coopted members. AP Panchayat 

Samithis and Zilla Parishands Act, 

1959. Another objection states that 

Panchayat Samithis were constituted by 

direct election

1, 4 

The objections are incorrect. Given key is correct Source: 

The Act and also Citizen Participation in Rural 

Development, M Sitaram, Mittal Publications page 35

Examination for recruitment of Panchayat Secretary, Notification No: 29/2016, Decision of Commision on 10/11/17 on objections on keys of  Rural Development paper dated 07/08/17



20 79840727965
The Constitution of District Development Boards in AP 

was recommended by?
3 Vengala Rao Committee 1

The objection is without any basis. MT Raju Committee 

recommended constitution of District Development Boards. 

Source: The Committee Report and AP Legislative 

Assembly Debates, Official Report, 4/12/1968

22 79840727967
One of the recommendations of the Vengala Rao 

Committee is as follows?
2

No change is required in role of 

Sarpanch is one of the 

recommendations

3

The objection is incorrect. The given key is correct. Source: 

Status of Panchayat Raj in States of India, George Mathew, 

Institute of Social Sciences, Page 21

23 79840727968 The Narasimham Committee recommended that? 4

Vengala Rao Committee 

recommended. Another objection states 

all options are wrong. Another objection 

states that option 2 is also correct

0, 2
The objection is incorrect. Source: Reports of the 

Narasimham Committee and Vengala Rao Committee

24 79840727969
The Voting age for participating in a Panchayat 

election is?
3

21 years because to vote is not asked. 

In telgu version only participation is 

given. Hence ambiguity in question

2
The objection is misconceived. The question clearly asks 

"voting age". Participation does not mean contesting

26 79840727971

With regard to minor forest produce, who is the sole 

authority to initiate and examine the nature and extent 

of forest rights of individuals or communities?

1
All answers are wrong. Section 48 of 

AP Act 1994
0

The objection is incorrect. Under section 6(1) of The 

Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers 

(Recognition of Rights) Act, 2006, it is the Gram Sabha 

shall be the authority to initiate and examine the claims on 

such rights

28 79840727973
Mandal Praja Parishads were introduced in Andhra 

Pradesh in?
4

1985 is correct answer. Announced in 

1985 and Act in 1986 Source: Mandal 

Parishad Act and Krishna Reddy book

3

The objection is incorrect. Mandal Praja Parishads were 

constituted under the A.P.MPPs and ZPPs & Zilla 

Abhivrudhi Sameeksha Mandals Act, 1986. 

31 79840727976
The 73rd Constitutional Amendment inserted the 

following sections in the Constitution?
3 243A to 243 O. 243 was already there 4

The objection is incorrect. Orginal Part IX was omitted by 

the Seventh amendment of the Constitution. Therefore, new 

section 243 was inserted through 73rd amendment

38 79840727983 Who notifies an area as Village in Andhra Pradesh? 4

Governor as per Article 243(g). Source: 

page 274 of Constitution of India by P 

M Bakshi. District Collector, Pratima 

Publications

1, 3
The objection is correct with regard to the fact that Governor 

notifies the village. Option 3 is correct

39 79840727984 Every Gram Panchayat in AP is a 1

It is also a self serving institution. 

Source: 73rd amendment and AP 

Panchayat Act, 1994

4

The objection is friviolous. The Panchayat is not a self 

serving institution and nowhere in 73rd Amendment 

mention like this made. The Panchayat is a body corporate 

as per section 4(3) of the AP Panchayat Act, 1994

43 79840727988

The Third State Finance Commission of AP, 

recommended per capita grant to Zilla Parishad: 

Mandal Parishad:  Gram Panchayat in the ratio of 

rupees?

1 16:8:4 is correct; 8:16:8 is correct 3
The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. The report 

clearly mentions the per capita grants

44 79840727989
In AP, Who will direct that the Gram Panchayat 

meeting be conducted?
4

In English Version it is written who will 

be conducted and in Telugu who directs 

is written

4
The objection is incorrect. In English it is clearly stated that 

who will direct?

45 79840727990

The Birth and Death information in a village is 

furnished by the Panchayat Secretary to the Revenue 

Department in AP on?

2 Option 3 3

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

Point 12 of Administrative functions detailed in GOMS: 199 

dated 18/05/2007 of PR&RD Department



46 79840727991
Who has the primary duty to report cases of Atrocities 

against Scheduled Castes in a Village?
3

VRO. GOMS No: 1059, Revenue 

Department (VA ) dated 31/07/2007
4

The duties are included in both that of VRO and Panchayat 

Secretary. Hence, options 3 and 4 may be treated as 

correct

47 79840727992
Who prepares the  draft list of BPL households in a 

village?
4

VRO. GOMS No: 1059, Revenue 

Department (VA ) dated 31/07/2007
3

The objection is incorrect. The duty is not specifically 

included in case of VRO where as Point no: 3 in Community 

Welfare and Development in case of Panchayat Secretary, 

specifically includes the duty. Source:  GOMS: 199 dated 

18/05/2007 of PR&RD Department

48 79840727993 Panchyat Secretary is immediate subordinate to? 1 MPDO 0

The objection is incorrect. Under point 2 of Administrative 

Functions listed in GOMS: 199 dated 18/05/2007 of PR&RD 

Department, it is clearly mentioned that he is subordiante to 

Gram Panchayat and functions under control of Sarpanch

50 79840727995
Integrated Rural Development Programme was 

launched in?
4

In 1979-80. Source: GBK Publications 

and Eenadu Pratibha. Launched in 

1978

0

Though proposed in Budget of 1976-77. IRDP was 

launched in 1978-79. As there is no correct answer, the 

question is deleted. Source: 

http://planningcommission.nic.in/reports/peoreport/cmpdmp

eo/volume1/134.pdf

51 79840727996
In the Food for Work programme started by the 

Janatha Government, the wages were paid in?
3

Part cash and part food grains. Another 

objection states that food coupons were 

issued which were transformed into 

food grains at Fair Price Shops. Central 

government gave food grains but State 

Government paid wages

4

The objection is incorrect. The Food for work programme 

was aimed at creating additional employment by utilising 

additional stock of buffer grains. The wages were paid in 

food grains. Food coupouns could have been issued to 

collect the grains from fair price shops. Source: Chapter 11 

of Sixth Five year Plan, 

http://planningcommission.nic.in/plans/planrel/fiveyr/6th/6pl

anch11.html

55 79840728000
Which schemes got merged and became Jawahar 

Rojgar Yojana in 1989?
3 FWP, NREP and RLEGP 2

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

Report of planning Commission, 

56 79840728001
The Antyodaya Yojana was started on 2nd October, 

1977 by
2

Government of India because State is 

not asked in question
4

The objection is incorrect. The question is clear and given 

the date also. The answers are also clear. The programme 

was launched by Rajasthan on 2/10/1977. Other 

Governments did not start on the said date. Source: 

http://yojana.gov.in/cms/(S(yif1ksmeugkn5f55ilqqhy2o))/pdf/

Yojana/English/1979-80/2008-02-05%20(13).pdf

62 79840728007

The additional incentive provided by Government of 

India to farmers who made prompt  crop loan 

repayments under the “interest subvention scheme” 
is?

3
4 percent is correct answer. Source: 

Vijetha Competition
4

The objection is incorrect. 3% additional subvention is 

provided for prompt payment. Source: 

https://www.nabard.org/content.aspx?id=602 and 

http://pib.nic.in/newsite/PrintRelease.aspx?relid=165625

67 79840728012
During 2016-17, the average credit disbursed by Bank 

per SHG in Andhra Pradesh was?
1 Rs 3.19 lakhs 2

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

Page 21 of Status of Micro Finance in India 2016-17, 

NABARD

69 79840728014

What is the position of Andhra Pradesh amongst all 

the States in terms of percentage of SHGs with credit 

linking to Bank out of total SHGs?

4 Option 1 is correct. Option 3 is correct. 1, 3

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

Page 25 of Status of Micro Finance in India 2016-17, 

NABARD



71 79840728016

As per NSS data on Household Indebtedness in India  

of 2012, what is the average outstanding debt  of rural 

household (choose nearest figure)?

3 50,000 is correct 4

The objection is incorrect. But given key is also not correct. 

The correct option is 1 because the amount is Rs 1,03,457. 

Source: Statement 3.1 of Household Indebtedness in India, 

NSS 70th round report, page 18

75 79840728020
Women SHGs under NRLM ( now DAY) normally 

have?
2

10 to 20 members. Source: 

www.bankingschool.co.in/loans-and-

advances/2728. Also 

www.rbi.org.in/scripts/FS_Notification.a

spx?id=110358&fn=27540. Another 

objection quotes a question in 

Screening Test of this exam 

3

The question in screening test was different because it was 

under the structure of SERP. The present question is under 

NRLM. However, the Master Circular of RBI dated 

01/07/2016 shows that the members would 10 to 20. 

Therefore, option 3 is treated as correct. Source: 

https://rbi.org.in/scripts/BS_ViewMasterCirculars.aspx?Id=1

1035&Mode=0

76 79840728021

Which of the following is not one of the gaps identified 

by CA&G in its performance audit of Indira Awas 

Yojana?

1
C&AG did not give any information on 

poor quality of houses
3

The objection is incorrect. Para 4.8 of the C&AG report 

clearly mentioned that there was no quality check and there 

was poor quality. Source: Report no: 37 of 2014 of C&AG, 

http://www.cag.gov.in/sites/default/files/audit_report_files/U

nion_Performance_Indira_Awaas_Yojana%20_37_2014.pd

f

80 79840728025

Apart from Government grant, what is the amount of 

institutional finance that can be availed by a 

beneficiary  under PMAY (Gramin) is

3 Loan is Rs 80000 4

The objection is incorrect. PMAY (G) guidelines provide for 

Rs 70,000 only. Key feature (i) of the PMAY(G) report (page 

8) is the correct source. 

http://pmayg.nic.in/netiay/English_Book_Final.pdf

81 79840728026 Under PAMY (Gramin), the design of a house is? 2 Central level 1

The objection is incorrect. A boquet of designs is made by 

State Government and presented to the beneficiary as 

mentioned at para 6.2.2.1 of the PMAY (G) guidelines 

available at 

http://pmayg.nic.in/netiay/English_Book_Final.pdf 

85 79840728030
Which of the following is one of the objectives of the 

“Mana Kodi" Padhakam of AP? 1

The aim is to distribute 1 million birds to 

rural poor where as the objective is 

option 1. Hence option 1 is correct. 

Another objection states that promoting 

poultry growing culture. Source: 

Pamphlet of Department of Animal 

Husbandry, Chittoor District on "Mana 

Kodi" Padhakam. In the "lakshyams" no 

correct answer is given because it is "1 

lakh birds to be distributed in 8 months"

2,4

The objection is incorrect. Even the source quoted does not 

show figure of 1 million per year or speaks about promoting 

the culture.  Objective in english can be translated as 

"Lakshyamu" in Telugu also. Out of the given options, the 

correct option is only the first option even after considering 

both versions i.e Objective and Lakshyamu. Hence, given 

key is correct

87 79840728032

Under the Scheme for “Relief and Welfare of 
Fishermen belonging to Scheduled Castes” of 
Government of AP assistance is provided to retail 

fishermen to purchase the following transport 

vehciles?

4
Answer Wrong. Eeenadu Paper. 

Another objection states Four Wheeler
3

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

Scheduled Caste Component of Budget 2017-18, page 10. 

https://www.apfinance.gov.in/uploads/budget-2017-18-

books/Volume-VII-3.pdf

89 79840728034

What is the name of  the contributory pension and life 

insurance scheme implemented by Government of 

Andhra Pradesh for SHG women?

1 Chandranna Bharosa 3
The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

http://www.aaby.ap.gov.in/CMS/YSR-Abhaya-Hastham.aspx



92 79840728037
The rehabilitation of bonded labour scheme is 

implemented in AP through?
2

Bonded labour is not confined to SCs. It 

is in other castes also. Comes under 

Social welfare department

3

The objection is incorrect. Ther scheme is implemented by 

AP Scheduled Caste Coperative Finance Corporation Ltd 

and with regard to bonded labourers of other communities, 

the subsidy is received by this corporation for 

implementation. Source: 

http://apsccfc.cgg.gov.in/getInfo.do?dt=1&oId=34

96 79840728041
The Maa Inti Mahalakshmi Scheme is implemented 

from?
1

All answers are wrong. It would be 

correct if it is Bangarutalli. Started in 

2014

0

The objection is incorrect. The scheme started as 

Bangarutallli but Maa Inti Mahalakshmi is added from 

01/05/2013. Later on name is changed. Even now, below 

"Bangaru Talli", "Maa Inti Mahalakshmi" is writtten. Source: 

http://bangarutalli.ap.gov.in/ and 

http://www.thehindu.com/todays-paper/tp-national/tp-

andhrapradesh/bangaru-talli-to-be-

renamed/article6387837.ece and 

https://www.apfinance.gov.in/uploads/budget-2015-16-

books/Volume-VII-3.pdf

98 79840728043 Kondapalli  dolls are made from? 2 Soft wood 2 The objection is not understandable. Given key is correct

103 79840728048
The mechanism of Ombudsman for local bodies is 

taken care in AP by entrusting the said function to?
3 C&AG as per AP Panchayat Act, 1994 4

The objection is incorrect. AP Lokayuktha Act, 1983 was 

amended to make Lokayuktha as Ombudsman for 

Panchayat Raj. C&AG cannot act as Ombudsman. 

http://www.sify.com/news/ap-assembly-passes-lokayukta-

act-news-national-ld2wuehghdfsi.html

104 79840728049
As per the rules for Internal Audit of Panchayat bodies, 

who would inspect the Zilla Praja Parishands?
2

As per Telugu version, Director, State 

Audit is correct. Article 243J. Director, 

State Audit conducts "Post Audit" of the 

accounts of Zilla Parishad

3
There is no difference in Telugu and English Versions. The 

objection is incorrect

107 79840728052
Under the MNREGA program, funds received from 

Government of India and Government of AP are?
2

Creditded to accounts of beneficiaries. 

Source: Sakshi, Daily
4

The objection is incorrect. The funds are received from 

Centre and kept in pooled account and distributed to 

benficiaries after that. Source: NREGA guidelines of AP 

Government 

http://www.nrega.ap.gov.in/Nregs/LoadDocument?docNam

e=GovtDocs\NREGAOperationalGuidelines.pdf

109 79840728054
Third State Finance Commission of AP submitted its 

report in?
3 2013 4

The objection is incorrect. The report was submitted in 

2008. Source: GOMS No: 461 of PR&RD Department dated 

13/12/2013

113 79840728058
What is the need for convergence of Government 

sponsored development Schemes?
2

Main objective of UBI is convergence of 

schemes
4

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. 

Convergence for optmization of efforts through intersectoral 

approaches. Source: Report on Convergence Initiatives in 

India - An Overview, Ministry of Rural Development. 

http://www.panchayatgyan.gov.in/documents/30336/0/14+re

port_on_convergence_initiatives_in_india_an_overview.pdf/

5cad9bc4-ebb4-42d8-8c26-e41eb2d9782c



114 79840728059
Who prescribed the Model Accounting System for 

Panchayat Raj Institutions?
1

Minsitry of Finance. C&AG will follow it. 

Another objection states Ministry of 

Panchayat Raj, 

www.ijsr.net/archive/v4i12/NOV151678.

pdf

2, 3

The objection is partly correct. It is the C&AG and Ministry of 

Panchayat Raj, which prescribed the model accounting 

system in 2009. Therefore, options 1 and 3 are treated as 

correct. Source: 

http://docshare04.docshare.tips/files/31714/317142095.pdf 

115 79840728060
The financial transactions of Panchayat Raj 

Institutions are classified  on?
3 Four tier is correct 4

The objection is incorrect. As per para 2.2.1 the National 

Panchayat Accounting Manual, the transactions are 

classified on three tier structure. Source: 

http://www.panchayat.gov.in/documents/10198/1184152/Dr

aft%20Accounting%20Manual.pdf

117 79840728062
The accounts are to be closed by Panchayat Raj 

Institutions every year on?
4 Option 3 3

The objection is incorrect. As per the features of Panchayat 

Accouting explained at para 2.2 of the National Panchayat 

Accounting Manual, the last day of the accounting period is 

31st March and the books have to be closed on the said 

date

118 79840728063
The accounts of Panchayat Raj Institutions are based 

on?
1

Any suitable system. It is clear in 

Priyasoft. 
4

The objection is incorrect. As per the features of Panchayat 

Accouting explained at para 2.2 of the National Panchayat 

Accounting Manual, double entry system is followed

120 79840728065

Survey of the Livelihood pattern of the poorest of the 

poor in AP indicates that majority of them are engaged 

in?

4

Rearing small ruminats are poorest of 

poor. Artisans (skill based workers) is 

correct. Source: NSSO Survey. Another 

objection states more than 60% are in 

Agriculture. Budget Speech 2017-18 

page no:9

1 , 2, 3

The objections are incorrect. Pages 241 and 242 of AP 

Socio Economic Survey, 2016-17 indicate the livelihood 

patterns under PoP Straregy - Unnathi which indicate that 

48% are engaged in rearing of "Big Ruminants".  

125 79840728070
The recommendations of Central Finance Commission 

on grants to local bodies are?
3

Varied from one FC to other. Another 

objection states that SFC recommends 

for State

4

The objection is correct. The recommendations vary from 

Commission to Commission. Also, the recommendations 

are not based on reports of SFCs as in many cases SFC is 

not constituted at all. Hence, both options 3 and 4 are 

treated as correct

127 79840728072

The Twelfth Finance Commission followed data of 

which Census for assigning weights to population 

while recommending grants to local bodies?

3 1991 2

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. The Twelfth 

Finance Commission used data of 2001 census for the 

weights as seen from para 8.44 of the report

131 79840728076
The fourteenth finance commission recommended that 

the  Central  grants?
2

After recommendation of SFCs only, 

grants are made
4

The objection is incorrect. Para 9.80 & 9.81 of the report 

clearly states that the States shall relaease the grants to 

Panchayats within 15 days of the credit into its account and 

no furnther conditions are to be imposed.

132 79840728077

As recommended by the fourteenth finance 

commission, the performance grant of a panchayat for 

one year would be released?

3

To get perfomance grants for current 

year, it has to submit audited accounts 

of year not earlier than 2 preceding 

years. This answer is not there. Chapter 

9, page 122 of report of 14th FC

0

As per para 9.76 of the report of 14th Finance Commision, 

the audited accounts have to be for a period not earlier than 

2 years. The objection is correct. As there is no correct 

answer, the question is deleted

134 79840728079
With regard to areas under Schedule VI of the 

Constitution, the grants to local bodies are?
1

Excluded area for Central Finance 

Commission
2

The correct answer is that the approach varied from 

Commission to Commission. Source: Report of 14th 

Finance Commisison, Paras 9.11 and 9.108 & 9.109. 

Hence, Option 3 is the correct option



137 79840728082 For SHGs, the following is true? 4

Compulsory under Societies Act. 

Source: Rural Development by Winners 

Publicaiton

1

The objection is incorrect. There is no need for registration 

under any Act. Source: Self Help Group Training Manual, 

NABARD

138 79840728083
NRLM (Dindayal Antyodaya Yojana) allows revolving 

credit for 3 to 6 months to SHGs, if they meet?
3 Shatsutra. Introduced by Vajpayee 4

The objection is incorrect. Given key is correct. Source: 

Point 3 of  Master Circular of RBI on NRLM, July 30, 2015

144 79840728089 Nyaya Panchayat is? 2

Ancient Institution and Court. Another 

objection States that it is governed by 

Grama Nayayalays Act, 2008. Hence, it 

is an old and regulated system. 

Anoother objection states that it is for 

speedy justice

4

What the candidate wants to state in the context of the 

question is not known. Given key is correct and the 

objection is incorrect

145 79840728090
A village social auditor for inspection of community 

works under MNREGA shall be?
1

A person appointed by Government. 

Difference in Telugu and English 

versions

3

The objection is incorrect. There is no difference in Telugu 

and English Versions. A social auditor is not appointed by 

Government. A peson appointed by Government cannot be 

a social auditor. Social auditor is a person from Gram 

Sabha or NGO or SHG or CBO. Source: Social Audit 

Manual, NIRD and 

http://mnregaweb4.nic.in/netnrega/SocialAudit/guidelines/do

cument/MGNREGS%20Audit%20of%20Scheme%20Rules,

%202011.pdf

147 79840728092 The Social Audit under MNREGA would culminate in? 3
Submission of report to MDO on 7th 

Day
1

Open meeting is the culmination of social audit wherein 

decision taken report is prepared. In fact in the meeting, the 

findings are read out, response of officials is taken and 

responsibility is fixed. The MDO has to submit action taken 

report at a later date. Hence Objection is incorrect. Source: 

http://www.thehindu.com/todays-paper/tp-opinion/NREGA-

Andhra-Pradesh-shows-the-way/article15298805.ece

149 79840728094
Who heads the District Planning Committee in Andhra 

Pradesh?
1

District Collector. Source: Telugu 

Academy, AP Economy & 

Development, page 307

2

The objection is incorrect. As per Andhra Pradesh District 

Planning Committees Act, 2005, Chairman, ZP is the 

Chairman of the DPC. Also GOMS No: 448 of PR&RD 

Department dated 03/10/2007 explains this fact

150 79840728095
The Andhra Pradesh Rural Inclusive Growth Project 

was funded by?
3 Answer wrong 0

The objection is incorrect. APRIGP project is funded by 

World Bank. Source: 

http://www.thehindu.com/news/cities/Vijayawada/rs-660cr-

rural-inclusive-growth-project-launched/article7898004.ece


